

**CHAND RAM AND ANOTHER**  
**Versus**  
**SANTOSH KUMAR AND OTHERS**

**COPC-599 of 2025**

**03.07.2025** Present: Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Naresh Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.3.

Notice. Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate and Mr. Rajan Kahol, learned Additional Advocate General, appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 & 2 and respondent No.3, respectively. They pray for and are granted three weeks' time to file reply.

List on 12.08.2025.

**July 03, 2025**

*(Rajeev Raturi)*

**(Sandeep Sharma),**

**Judge**